## CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY

**JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS** Chief of Research (904) 255-5137 117 West Duval Street City Hall, Suite 425 Jacksonville, FL 32202 FAX (904) 255-5232

**Bill Type and Number:** Resolution 2022-465

**Sponsor:** Council President Newby

**Date of Introduction:** June 14, 2022

**Committee(s) of Reference:** R

Date of Analysis: June 14, 2022

**Type of Action:** Appointment confirmation; direction to Legislative Services Division

**Bill Summary:** This bill appoints Amelyn D. Morodomi to the Jacksonville Housing Finance Authority, filling a seat formerly held by Jane L. Scofield, for a first full term ending June 30, 2026. It directs the Chief of Legislative Services to forward a copy of the resolution to the Clerk of the Circuit Court as required by state law.

**Background Information:** The Jacksonville Housing Finance Authority is established pursuant to Chapter 52, *Ordinance Code*, and charged to ensure compliance with Sec. 159.601, *Florida Statutes*, regarding the encouragement of investment by private enterprise and the stimulation of construction and rehabilitation of housing through the use of public financing and the provision of low-cost loans to purchase affordable housing. Three of the members of the Jacksonville Housing Finance Authority are appointed by Council representing labor, finance, or commerce.

Ms. Morodomi s currently the Senior Credit Underwriter, Senior Vice President at Wells Fargo and has been working for Wells Fargo since 1995 and has been in this current role since 2003. Ms. Morodomi has a Master of Business Administration degree from the University of North Florida. She resides in Council District 3.

**Policy Impact Area:** Jacksonville Housing Finance Authority operations

**Fiscal Impact:** Anticipated to be minimal

**Analyst:** Distel